

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

MICHAEL B. WHITING, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

---

TERRY GODDARD  
Attorney General of Arizona  
MARY R. O'GRADY\*  
Solicitor General  
KATHLEEN P. SWEENEY  
CHRISTOPHER A. MUNNS  
Assistant Attorneys General  
1275 West Washington Street  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
(602) 542-8986  
SolicitorGeneral@azag.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
*Counsel for Respondents*  
*Arizona Governor Janice K.*  
*Brewer, Department of Revenue*  
*Director Gale Garriott, and*  
*William Mundell, Registrar*  
*of Contractors*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

ROGER W. HALL  
BUCHALTER, NEMER, P.C.  
16435 North Scottsdale Road  
Suite 440  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85254  
(480) 383-1845

*Counsel for Respondents  
County Attorneys of  
Apache, Cochise, Gila,  
Graham, Greenlee, La  
Paz, Mohave, Navajo,  
Santa Cruz, and  
Yavapai Counties*

EILEEN GILBRIDE  
JONES SKELTON &  
HOCHULI PLC  
2901 North Central Avenue  
Suite 800  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012  
(602) 263-1752

*Counsel for Respondent  
Richard Romley,  
Maricopa County Attorney*

CHRIS M. ROLL  
PINAL COUNTY  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
P.O. Box 887  
Florence, Arizona 85232  
(520) 866-6935  
*Attorneys for Respondent  
James P. Walsh,  
Pinal County Attorney*

MICHAEL JAY LESSLER  
COCONINO COUNTY  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
110 East Cherry Street  
Flagstaff, Arizona 86001  
(928) 779-6518

*Counsel for Respondent  
David W. Rozema,  
Coconino County Attorney*

DANIEL S. JURKOWITZ  
PIMA COUNTY  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
32 North Stone Avenue  
Suite 2100  
Tucson, Arizona 85701  
(520) 740-5750

*Counsel for Respondent  
Barbara LaWall,  
Pima County Attorney*

WILLIAM J. KEREKES  
YUMA COUNTY  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
250 West 2nd Street  
Suite G  
Yuma, Arizona 85364  
(928) 817-4300

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Jon Smith,  
Yuma County Attorney*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
I. FEDERAL EMPLOYER SANCTIONS AND VERIFICATION REQUIREMENTS.....	3
A. IRCA’s Employer Sanctions .....	4
B. The I-9 Document Verification Process....	5
C. The I-9 Process’s Shortcomings and Immigration Reform.....	6
D. The Development of E-Verify .....	8
II. THE LEGAL ARIZONA WORKERS ACT ....	11
A. The Sanction Statute .....	13
B. The E-Verify Requirement .....	17
III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT PREEMPT ARIZONA’S EMPLOYER SANCTIONS LAW .....	27
A. Federal Law Does Not Expressly Pre- empt Arizona’s Employer Sanctions Statute .....	30
1. Arizona’s Statute Is Consistent with the Plain Language of IRCA’s Sav- ings Clause .....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. IRCA’s Purpose and History Support the Conclusion that It Does Not Preempt Arizona’s Employer Sanctions Law .....	37
B. Arizona’s Employer Sanctions Law Does Not Impliedly Conflict with Federal Law .....	44
1. The State’s Authority to Impose Sanctions that are Against State Licenses Does Not Disrupt the Balance That Congress Struck in IRCA.....	45
2. Arizona’s Investigations and Adjudications of Claims that an Employer Knowingly or Intentionally Employs Unauthorized Aliens Do Not Conflict With IRCA .....	46
3. Arizona’s Law Does Not Conflict with Federal Law by Disrupting the Balance that Congress Struck Regarding Possible Discrimination or the Potential Burdens on Employers .....	53
II. FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT PREEMPT ARIZONA’S E-VERIFY REQUIREMENT....	58
CONCLUSION .....	67

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

ADDENDUM

8 U.S.C. § 1373 .....Add1

Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 65.2 .....Add3

*Arizona Contractors Ass’n v. Candeloria*, U.S.  
District Court Nos. CV07-02496-PHX-NVW,  
CV07-02518-PHX-NVW Order (February 19,  
2008) .....Add8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	34
<i>American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	57
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	34, 48
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	33
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	65, 66
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	59
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Napolitano</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 726 (D. Md. 2009) .....	62, 63
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	45
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 53 U.S. 363 (2000).....	57
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	30
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	32
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Sav-on-Drugs, Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 276 (1961).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	44, 47, 50, 53, 59
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapatah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	40
<i>Felix v. State ex rel. Wyo. Workers’ Safety &amp; Comp. Div.</i> , 986 P.2d 161 (Wyo. 1999).....	57
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	60
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	45
<i>G.D. Searle &amp; Co. v. Cohn</i> , 455 U.S. 404 (1982).....	33
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgm’t Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	53
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	64, 65
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	38
<i>Haywood v. Brown</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2108 (2009) .....	48
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	33
<i>Hernandez v. Lynch</i> , 167 P.3d 1264 (Ariz. App. 2007) .....	57
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	57
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	40
<i>Hopkins Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Cleary</i> , 296 U.S. 315 (1935).....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Incalza v. Fendi N. Am., Inc.</i> , 479 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	57
<i>Jesus M. v. Ariz. Dep't of Econ. Sec.</i> , 53 P.3d 203 (Ariz. App. 2002) .....	57
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 129 S. Ct. 681 (2009).....	31
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010).....	31
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , No. 07-3531, 2010 WL 3504538 (3d Cir. Sept. 9, 2010).....	34, 38, 46
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	34, 66
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Social Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	47
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	47
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	41
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co., v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	58
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	53
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	27, 28
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	34
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	44
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	30, 44, 59
<i>State of Arizona v. Danny’s Subway Inc.</i> , No. CV2010-005886 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. filed March 9, 2010) .....	16
<i>State of Arizona v. Scottsdale Art Factory, LLC</i> , No. CV2009-036359 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. filed Nov. 18, 2009).....	16
<i>State of Arizona v. Waterworld Ltd. P’ship</i> , No. CV2009-038848 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. filed Dec. 21, 2009).....	16
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....	48
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....	32
<i>United States v. Eurodif S.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 878 (2009).....	35
<i>United States v. Illinois</i> , No. 07-3261, 2009 WL 662703 (C.D. Ill. March 12, 2009) .....	62
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 852 F.2d 471 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	37
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1231(i).....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a).....	45
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)(A).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(3).....	14, 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(1).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(2).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(3).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(4).....	50, 51
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(5).....	50
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(d)(2)(F).....	50
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(e), (f), (g).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(e)(4).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(f)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3).....	4, 43
8 U.S.C. § 1324b.....	54
8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	7, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c).....	14, 48
8 U.S.C. § 1611.....	56
8 U.S.C. § 1621.....	29, 56
8 U.S.C. § 1621(c).....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1644.....	7, 29
29 U.S.C. § 1871.....	41
42 U.S.C. § 666(a)(16).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
A.R.S. § 10-201.....	32
A.R.S. § 10-1420.....	32
A.R.S. § 10-1422.....	32
A.R.S. § 10-1430.....	32
A.R.S. § 10-1434.....	32
A.R.S. § 10-1503.....	33
A.R.S. § 12-2101(B).....	15
A.R.S. § 23-211(7) .....	46
A.R.S. § 23-211(8) .....	13, 22
A.R.S. § 23-211(9) .....	23
A.R.S. § 23-211(9)(a).....	15, 32
A.R.S. § 23-211(9)(b).....	15, 32
A.R.S. § 23-211(9)(b)(ii) .....	33
A.R.S. § 23-211(9)(c) .....	15
A.R.S. § 23-211(11).....	13, 22, 30, 45
A.R.S. § 23-212.....	12, 43
A.R.S. § 23-212(A).....	45, 49, 55
A.R.S. § 23-212(B).....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 23-212(C).....	14, 55
A.R.S. § 23-212(D) .....	12, 14
A.R.S. § 23-212(F).....	13, 14
A.R.S. § 23-212(F)(1)(a).....	16
A.R.S. § 23-212(F)(1)(b).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
A.R.S. § 23-212(F)(1)(d) .....	16
A.R.S. § 23-212(F)(2) .....	16
A.R.S. § 23-212(H) .....	14, 22, 46, 49, 50
A.R.S. § 23-212(I).....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 23-212(J) .....	14, 22, 30, 46
A.R.S. § 23-212(K) .....	12
A.R.S. § 23-212.01.....	12, 43
A.R.S. § 23-212.01(A).....	45, 49
A.R.S. § 23-212.01(B).....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 23-212.01(C).....	14
A.R.S. § 23-212.01(D) .....	12, 14
A.R.S. § 23-212.01(F).....	13, 14
A.R.S. § 23-212.01(F)(1)(a) .....	16
A.R.S. § 23-212.01(F)(1)(b) .....	16
A.R.S. § 23-212.01(F)(1)(c) .....	16
A.R.S. § 23-212.01(F)(2) .....	16
A.R.S. § 23-212.01(H) .....	14, 22, 46, 49, 50
A.R.S. § 23-212-01(I).....	13, 22, 30, 46, 50
A.R.S. § 23-212.01(J) .....	14, 22, 30, 46
A.R.S. § 23-212.01(K) .....	12
A.R.S. § 23-213.....	54
A.R.S. § 23-214.....	12, 19
A.R.S. § 23-214(A).....	12, 17, 63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
A.R.S. § 23-214(B).....	12, 17, 64
A.R.S. § 23-214(B)(1) .....	17
A.R.S. § 23-214(C).....	17, 64
A.R.S. § 23-215.....	12
A.R.S. § 28-3153(D) .....	56
A.R.S. § 38-431.06.....	55
A.R.S. § 41-1403.....	55
A.R.S. § 41-1463(B).....	54
A.R.S. § 42-5008.....	33
A.R.S. § 44-1406.....	55
A.R.S. § 44-1524.....	55
2007 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 279 .....	8, 12
2008 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 152 .....	12, 64
2010 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 113 .....	12
2006 Colo. Sess. Laws ch. 340.....	8
2006 Ga. Laws 457 .....	8
2008 Miss. Laws ch. 312.....	8
2008 Mo. Laws 85.....	8
2007 N.C. Sess. Laws 259, § 23.1(a) .....	8
2009 Neb. Laws L.B. 403 .....	8
2007 Okla. Sess. Laws ch. 112 .....	9
2008 S.C. Acts 280 .....	9
2010 Utah Laws ch. 403.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Basic Pilot Program Extension and Expansion Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-156, 117 Stat. 1944 .....	8
Department of Homeland Security Appropria- tions Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-83, Title V, § 547, 123 Stat. 2142.....	8, 60
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 208, Div. C, § 401, 110 Stat. 3009	
§ 401(b) .....	8
§ 401(c)(1) .....	8
§ 402(a) .....	59, 63
§ 402(b) .....	13
§ 403(a)(4)(B)(iii) .....	10
§ 403(a)(4)(C)(i) .....	10
§ 403(a)(4)(C)(i)-(iii) .....	10
§ 404(d) .....	8, 60
§ 404(h)(1).....	50, 51
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359	
§ 101 .....	3
§ 101(b)(1)(B).....	40, 41
§ 115.....	55
Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Workers Protection Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1801 to 1872 .....	39, 40, 41, 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 193, §§ 401-402, 411-412, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996).....	7
 RULES	
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 65.2 .....	15
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 65.2(B) .....	15, 49
 REGULATIONS	
48 C.F.R. § 22.1800-1802 (2009).....	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 22.....	56
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
131 Cong. Rec. 13,590 (1985) .....	38
143 Cong. Rec. E55 (Extension of Remarks, daily ed. Jan. 7, 1997) .....	6
Bruno, Cong. Research Serv., <i>RL 33973, Unau- thorized Employment in the United States: Issues and Options</i> (2007).....	11
<i>Department of Homeland Security Appropria- tions for 2009, Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Homeland Sec. of the H. Comm. on Appropriations, 110th Cong. 300 (2008)</i> .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Electronic Employment Verification Systems: Needed Safeguards to Protect Privacy and Prevent Misuse, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigr., Citizenship, Refugees, Border Sec., and Int’l Law of the H. Comm. of the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 52 (2008)</i> .....	62
<i>Immigration Enforcement at the Workplace: Learning from the Mistakes of 1986: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigr., Border Sec., and Citizenship of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 13 (2006) (statement of Richard M. Stana, Dir. of Homeland Sec. &amp; Justice, U.S. Gov. Accountability Office)</i> .....	52
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I) (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469(I) (1996).....	6
Idaho Exec. Order 2009-10.....	9
Minn. Exec. Order 08-01 .....	9
R.I. Exec. Order 08-01 .....	9
S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996) .....	6, 59
Temple University Institute for Survey Research and Westat <i>Findings of the Basic Pilot Program Evaluation</i> (2002).....	11
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services, <i>I am an Employer, How do I . . . use E-Verify</i> (2008).....	9
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., <i>E-Verify Memorandum of Understanding for Employers</i> (2009).....	9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., <i>E-Verify User Manual for Employers</i> (Sept. 2010).....	9, 10
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>GAO/GDD 90-62, Immigration Reform: Employer Sanctions and the Question of Discrimination</i> (1990).....	6
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>PAD 80-22, Illegal Aliens: Estimating Their Impact on the United States</i> (1980).....	3
Wasem, Cong. Research Serv., <i>RL 33874, Unauthorized Aliens Residing in the United States: Estimates Since 1986</i> (2009).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	31, 32
<i>Westat Evaluation of the E-Verify Program: USCIS Synopsis of Key Findings and Program Implications</i> (2010) .....	9, 11
Westat, <i>Findings of the Web Basic Pilot Evaluation</i> (2007) .....	11, 60
Westat, <i>Findings of the E-Verify Program Evaluation</i> (2009) .....	8, 11, 61
